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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the Board of Education 
Peru Elementary School District No. 124 
Peru, Illinois 

Opinions 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements, as listed in the table of contents, of Peru 
Elementary School District No. 124, as of and for the year ending June 30, 2025, and the related notes to 
the financial statements. 

Unmodified Opinion on Regulatory Basis of Accounting 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the assets 
and liabilities arising from cash transactions of Peru Elementary School District No. 124, as of June 30, 
2025, and the revenues it received and expenditures it paid for the year then ended, in accordance with 
the financial reporting provisions prescribed by the Illinois State Board of Education as described in Note 
1. 

Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 
In our opinion, because of the significance of the matter discussed in the Basis for Adverse Opinion on 
U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles section of our report, the financial statements referred to 
above do not present fairly, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America, the financial position of Peru Elementary School District No. 124, as of June 30, 2025, 
or changes in net position for the year then ended. 

Basis for Opinions 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 
report. We are required to be independent of the Peru Elementary School District No. 124, and to meet 
our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions. 

Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 
As described in Note 1, the financial statements are prepared by Peru Elementary School District No. 124, 
on the basis of the financial reporting provisions prescribed or permitted by the Illinois State Board of 
Education, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America, to meet the requirements of the Illinois State Board of Education. 

The effects on the financial statements of the variances between the regulatory basis of accounting 
described in Note 1 and accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, 
although not reasonably determinable, are presumed to be material and pervasive. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with the financial reporting provisions prescribed or permitted by the Illinois State Board of 
Education and with the cash basis of accounting described in Note 1. Management is also responsible for 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

 
 



 Opinion 2 
  

 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Peru Elementary School District 
No. 124’s ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, 
including any currently known information that my raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually 
or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Peru Elementary School District No. 124's internal control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Peru Elementary School District No. 124's ability to 
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

Other Matters 

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole.  
The Schedule of Federal Awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by Title 2 
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, 
and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, and is not a required part of the financial statements.  The 
information in this schedule is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly 
to the underlying accounting and other records uses to prepare the financial statements.  The information 
has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain 
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the financial 
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America.  In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material 
respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND 
ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
To the Board of Education 
Peru Elementary School District No. 124 
Peru, Illinois 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Peru Elementary 
School District No. 124 (District), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the Peru Elementary School District No. 124’s financial 
statements and have issued our report thereon dated January 15, 2026.  Our opinion was adverse 
because the financial statements are not prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles.  However, the financial statements were found to be fairly presented on the regulatory basis of 
accounting, which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than generally accepted accounting 
principles, in accordance with the financial reporting provisions prescribed by the Illinois State Board of 
Education. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing the audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control.  

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a 
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may 
exist that have not been identified. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified.  

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on 
the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests 
disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH  
MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER  
COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

 
To the Board of Education 
Peru Elementary School District No. 124 
Peru, Illinois 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited Peru Elementary School District No. 124’s compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements  identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct 
and material effect on each of Peru Elementary School District No. 124’s major federal programs for the 
year ended June 30, 2025. Peru Elementary School District No. 124’s major federal programs are 
identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs.  

In our opinion, Peru Elementary School District No. 124 complied, in all material respects, with the types 
of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its 
major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2025.  

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States;  and the audit requirements of Title 2 
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards 
and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of 
Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of Peru Elementary School District No. 124 and to meet our other 
ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion 
on compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of Peru 
Elementary School District No. 124’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above.  

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of 
laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to Peru 
Elementary School District No. 124’s federal programs. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an 
opinion on Peru Elementary School District No. 124’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing 
Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk 
of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as 
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if 
there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made 
by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about Peru Elementary School District No. 124’s 
compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 
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4. Submit AFR Electronically
  •   The Annual Financial Reports (AFR) must be submitted directly through the School District Financial Reports system in IWAS by the auditor (not from the school district) 
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This form complies with Part 100 (Requirements for Accounting, Budgeting, Financial Reporting, and Auditing).  
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INSTRUCTIONS:  If your review and testing of state, local, and federal Programs revealed any of the following statements to be true, then check the box on the left and 
attach the appropriate findings/comments.

PART A - FINDINGS

1. One or more school board members, administrators, certified school business officials, or other qualifying district employees failed to file economic interested
statements pursuant to the Illinois Government Ethics Act. [5 ILCS 420/4A-101]

2. One or more custodians of funds failed to comply with the bonding requirements pursuant to Illinois School Code [105 ILCS 5/8-2;10-20.19;19-6].
3. One or more contracts were executed or purchases made contrary to the provisions of the Illinois School Code [105 ILCS 5/10-20.21].
4. One or more violations of the Public Funds Deposit Act or the Public Funds Investment Act were noted [30 ILCS 225/1 et. seq. and 30 ILCS 235/1 et. seq]. 
5. Restricted funds were commingled in the accounting records or used for other than the purpose for which they were restricted.
6. One or more short-term loans or short-term debt instruments were executed in non-conformity with the applicable authorizing statute or without statutory Authority.
7. One or more long-term loans or long-term debt instruments were executed in non-conformity with the applicable authorizing statute or without statutory Authority.
8. Corporate Personal Property Replacement Tax monies were deposited and/or used without first satisfying the lien imposed pursuant to the Illinois State Revenue 

Sharing Act [30 ILCS 115/12].
9. One or more interfund loans were made in non-conformity with the applicable authorizing statute or without statutory authorization per the Illinois School Code [105 ILCS 

5/10-22.33, 20-4 and 20-5].
10. One or more interfund loans were outstanding beyond the term provided by statute per Illinois School Code [105 ILCS 5/10-22.33, 20-4, 20-5].
11. One or more permanent transfers were made in non-conformity with the applicable authorizing statute/regulation or without statutory/regulatory authorization per Illinois 

School Code [105 ILCS 5/17-2A].
12. Substantial, or systematic misclassification of budgetary items such as, but not limited to, revenues, receipts, expenditures, disbursements, or expenses were observed.
13. The Chart of Accounts used to define and control budget and accounting records does not conform to the minimum requirements imposed by 

ISBE rules pursuant to Illinois School Code [105 ILCS 5/2-3.27; 2-3.28].
14. At least one of the following forms was filed with ISBE late: The FY24 AFR (ISBE FORM 50-35), FY24 Annual Statement of Affairs (ISBE Form 50-37), or FY25

    Budget (ISBE FORM 50-36). Explain in the comments box below in pursuant to Illinois School Code [105 ILCS 5/3-15.1; 5/10-17; 5/17-1] .
 

15. The district has issued tax anticipation warrants or tax anticipation notes in anticipation of a second year's taxes when warrants or notes in
anticipation of current year taxes are still outstanding, as authorized by Illinois School Code [105 ILCS 5/17-16 or 34-23 through 34-27].  

16. The district has issued short-term debt against two future revenue sources, such as, but not limited to, tax anticipation warrants and General State Aid
certificates or tax anticipation warrants and revenue anticipation notes.  

17. The district has issued school or teacher orders for wages as permitted in Illinois School Code [105 ILCS 5/8-16, 32-7.2 and 34-76] or issued funding
bonds for this purpose pursuant to Illinois School Code [105 ILCS 5/8-6; 32-7.2; 34-76; and 19-8].

18. The district has for two consecutive years shown an excess of expenditures/other uses over revenues/other sources and beginning fund balances
on its annual financial report for the aggregate totals of the Educational, Operations & Maintenance, Transportation, and Working Cash Funds.

19. Student Activity Funds, Imprest Funds, or other funds maintained by the district were excluded from the audit.

20. Findings, other than those listed in Part A, were reported (e.g. student activity findings, significant deficiencies internal controls). These findings may be described extensively in the financial notes. 

21. Check this box if the district is subject to the Property Tax Extension Limitation Law.  Effective Date: (Ex: 00/00/0000)

22. If the type of Auditor Report designated on the cover page is other than an unqualified opinion and is due to reason(s) other than solely Cash Basis Accounting,

    please check and explain the reason(s) in the box below. 

AUDITOR'S QUESTIONNAIRE

PART B - FINANCIAL DIFFICULTIES/CERTIFICATION Criteria pursuant to the Illinois School Code [105 ILCS 5/1A-8] .

PART C - OTHER ISSUES
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Required to be completed for school districts only.

A.  Tax Rates (Enter the tax rate - ex: .0150 for $1.50)

Tax Year 2024         Equalized Assessed Valuation (EAV): 241,542,170 

Educational
Operations & 
Maintenance

Transportation Combined Total Working Cash

      Rate(s): 0.022700 + 0.002500 + 0.001200 = 0.026400 0.000500

B. Results of Operations  *

Receipts/Revenues
Disbursements/ 

Expenditures
Excess/ (Deficiency) Fund Balance

12,227,531 12,217,704 9,827 8,148,524
*  The numbers shown are the sum of entries on Pages 7 & 8, lines 8, 17, 20, and 81 for the Educational, Operations & Maintenance, 

Transportation, and Working Cash Funds.

C. Short-Term Debt **
CPPRT Notes TAWs TANs TO/EMP. Orders EBF/GSA Certificates

0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 +

Other Total
0 = 0

**  The numbers shown are the sum of entries on page 26.

D.  Long-Term Debt 
Check the applicable box for long-term debt allowance by type of district.

X a.   6.9% for elementary and high school districts. 16,666,410
b.   13.8% for unit districts.

Long-Term Debt Outstanding:

c.   Long-Term Debt (Principal only) Acct

  Outstanding:……….....…………….... 511 8,050,000

E. Material Impact on Financial Position
If applicable, check any of the following items that may have a material impact on the entity's financial position during future reporting periods.
Attach sheets as needed explaining each item checked.

  Pending Litigation

  Material Decrease in EAV

  Material Increase/Decrease in Enrollment

  Adverse Arbitration Ruling

  Passage of Referendum

  Taxes Filed Under Protest

  Decisions By Local Board of Review or Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board (PTAB)

  Other Ongoing Concerns (Describe & Itemize)

Comments:

FINANCIAL PROFILE INFORMATION

A tax rate must be entered in the Educational, Operations and Maintenance, Transportation, and Working Cash boxes above. 
If the tax rate is zero, enter "0".  
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A B C D E F H

Fund Sheet, Row ACCOUNT NO - TITLE Amount

EXPENDITURES:
ED Expenditures 16-24, L116 Total Expenditures $ 10,590,745
O&M Expenditures 16-24, L155 Total Expenditures 1,103,278
DS Expenditures 16-24, L178 Total Expenditures 2,007,165
TR Expenditures 16-24, L214 Total Expenditures 523,681
MR/SS Expenditures 16-24, L292 Total Expenditures 357,242
TORT Expenditures 16-24, L429 Total Expenditures 254,457

Total Expenditures $ 14,836,568

LESS RECEIPTS/REVENUES OR DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES NOT APPLICABLE TO THE REGULAR K-12 PROGRAM:

TR Revenues 10-15, L43, Col F 1412 Regular - Transp Fees from Other Districts (In State) $ 0
TR Revenues 10-15, L47, Col F 1421 Summer Sch - Transp. Fees from Pupils or Parents (In State) 0
TR Revenues 10-15, L48, Col F 1422 Summer Sch - Transp. Fees from Other Districts (In State) 0
TR Revenues 10-15, L49, Col F 1423 Summer Sch - Transp. Fees from Other Sources (In State) 0
TR Revenues 10-15, L50 Col F 1424 Summer Sch - Transp. Fees from Other Sources (Out of State) 0
TR Revenues 10-15, L52, Col F 1432 CTE - Transp Fees from Other Districts (In State) 0
TR Revenues 10-15, L56, Col F 1442 Special Ed - Transp Fees from Other Districts (In State) 0
TR Revenues 10-15, L59, Col F 1451 Adult - Transp Fees from Pupils or Parents (In State) 0
TR Revenues 10-15, L60, Col F 1452 Adult - Transp Fees from Other Districts (In State) 0
TR Revenues 10-15, L61, Col F 1453 Adult - Transp Fees from Other Sources (In State) 0
TR Revenues 10-15, L62, Col F 1454 Adult - Transp Fees from Other Sources (Out of State) 0
O&M-TR Revenues 10-15, L151, Col D & F 3410 Adult Ed (from ICCB) 0
O&M-TR Revenues 10-15, L152, Col D & F 3499 Adult Ed - Other (Describe & Itemize) 0
O&M-TR Revenues 10-15, L214, Col D,F 4600 Fed - Spec Education - Preschool Flow-Through 0
O&M-TR Revenues 10-15, L215, Col D,F 4605 Fed - Spec Education - Preschool Discretionary 0
O&M Revenues 10-15, L225, Col D 4810 Federal - Adult Education 0
ED Expenditures 16-24, L7, Col K - (G+I) 1125 Pre-K Programs 428,726
ED Expenditures 16-24, L9, Col K - (G+I) 1225 Special Education Programs Pre-K 0
ED Expenditures 16-24, L11, Col K - (G+I) 1275 Remedial and Supplemental Programs Pre-K 0
ED Expenditures 16-24, L12, Col K - (G+I) 1300 Adult/Continuing Education Programs 0
ED Expenditures 16-24, L15, Col K - (G+I) 1600 Summer School Programs 22,396
ED Expenditures 16-24, L20, Col K 1910 Pre-K Programs - Private Tuition 0
ED Expenditures 16-24, L21, Col K 1911 Regular K-12 Programs - Private Tuition 0
ED Expenditures 16-24, L22, Col K 1912 Special Education Programs K-12 - Private Tuition 212,742
ED Expenditures 16-24, L23, Col K 1913 Special Education Programs Pre-K - Tuition 0
ED Expenditures 16-24, L24, Col K 1914 Remedial/Supplemental Programs K-12 - Private Tuition 0
ED Expenditures 16-24, L25, Col K 1915 Remedial/Supplemental Programs Pre-K - Private Tuition 0
ED Expenditures 16-24, L26, Col K 1916 Adult/Continuing Education Programs - Private Tuition 0
ED Expenditures 16-24, L27, Col K 1917 CTE Programs - Private Tuition 0
ED Expenditures 16-24, L28, Col K 1918 Interscholastic Programs - Private Tuition 0
ED Expenditures 16-24, L29, Col K 1919 Summer School Programs - Private Tuition 0
ED Expenditures 16-24, L30, Col K 1920 Gifted Programs - Private Tuition 0
ED Expenditures 16-24, L31, Col K 1921 Bilingual Programs - Private Tuition 0
ED Expenditures 16-24, L32, Col K 1922 Truants Alternative/Optional Ed Progms - Private Tuition 0
ED Expenditures 16-24, L77, Col K - (G+I) 3000 Community Services 35,863
ED Expenditures 16-24, L104, Col K 4000 Total Payments to Other Govt Units 434,994
ED Expenditures 16-24, L116, Col G - Capital Outlay 77,942
ED Expenditures 16-24, L116, Col I - Non-Capitalized Equipment 0
O&M Expenditures 16-24, L134, Col K - (G+I) 3000 Community Services 0
O&M Expenditures 16-24, L143, Col K 4000 Total Payments to Other Govt Units 0
O&M Expenditures 16-24, L155, Col G - Capital Outlay 216,710
O&M Expenditures 16-24, L155, Col I - Non-Capitalized Equipment 0
DS Expenditures 16-24, L164, Col K 4000 Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units 0

OPERATING EXPENSE PER PUPIL

ESTIMATED OPERATING EXPENSE PER PUPIL (OEPP)/PER CAPITA TUITION CHARGE (PCTC) COMPUTATIONS (2024 - 2025)

This schedule is completed for school districts only.
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ESTIMATED OPERATING EXPENSE PER PUPIL (OEPP)/PER CAPITA TUITION CHARGE (PCTC) COMPUTATIONS (2024 - 2025)
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DS Expenditures 16-24, L174, Col K 5300 Debt Service - Payments of Principal on Long-Term Debt 1,750,000
TR Expenditures 16-24, L189, Col K - (G+I) 3000 Community Services 0
TR Expenditures 16-24, L200, Col K 4000 Total Payments to Other Govt Units 0
TR Expenditures 16-24, L210, Col K 5300 Debt Service - Payments of Principal on Long-Term Debt 0
TR Expenditures 16-24, L214, Col G - Capital Outlay 19,886
TR Expenditures 16-24, L214, Col I - Non-Capitalized Equipment 0
MR/SS Expenditures 16-24, L220, Col K 1125 Pre-K Programs 20,777
MR/SS Expenditures 16-24, L222, Col K 1225 Special Education Programs - Pre-K 0
MR/SS Expenditures 16-24, L224, Col K 1275 Remedial and Supplemental Programs - Pre-K 0
MR/SS Expenditures 16-24, L225, Col K 1300 Adult/Continuing Education Programs 0
MR/SS Expenditures 16-24, L228, Col K 1600 Summer School Programs 287
MR/SS Expenditures 16-24, L277, Col K 3000 Community Services 0
MR/SS Expenditures 16-24, L282, Col K 4000 Total Payments to Other Govt Units 0
Tort Expenditures 16-24, L318, Col K - (G+I) 1125 Pre-K Programs 0
Tort Expenditures 16-24, L320, Col K - (G+I) 1225 Special Education Programs Pre-K 0
Tort Expenditures 16-24, L322, Col K - (G+I) 1275 Remedial and Supplemental Programs Pre-K 0
Tort Expenditures 16-24, L323, Col K - (G+I) 1300 Adult/Continuing Education Programs 0
Tort Expenditures 16-24, L326, Col K - (G+I) 1600 Summer School Programs 0
Tort Expenditures 16-24, L331, Col K 1910 Pre-K Programs - Private Tuition 0
Tort Expenditures 16-24, L332, Col K 1911 Regular K-12 Programs - Private Tuition 0
Tort Expenditures 16-24, L333, Col K 1912 Special Education Programs K-12 - Private Tuition 0
Tort Expenditures 16-24, L334, Col K 1913 Special Education Programs Pre-K - Tuition 0
Tort Expenditures 16-24, L335, Col K 1914 Remedial/Supplemental Programs K-12 - Private Tuition 0
Tort Expenditures 16-24, L336, Col K 1915 Remedial/Supplemental Programs Pre-K - Private Tuition 0
Tort Expenditures 16-24, L337, Col K 1916 Adult/Continuing Education Programs - Private Tuition 0
Tort Expenditures 16-24, L338, Col K 1917 CTE Programs - Private Tuition 0
Tort Expenditures 16-24, L339, Col K 1918 Interscholastic Programs - Private Tuition 0
Tort Expenditures 16-24, L340, Col K 1919 Summer School Programs - Private Tuition 0
Tort Expenditures 16-24, L341, Col K 1920 Gifted Programs - Private Tuition 0
Tort Expenditures 16-24, L342, Col K 1921 Bilingual Programs - Private Tuition 0
Tort Expenditures 16-24, L343, Col K 1922 Truants Alternative/Optional Ed Programs - Private Tuition 0
Tort Expenditures 16-24, L388, Col K - (G+I) 3000 Community Services 0
Tort Expenditures 16-24, L415, Col K 4000 Total Payments to Other Govt Units 0
Tort Expenditures 16-24, L429, Col G - Capital Outlay 0
Tort Expenditures 16-24, L429, Col I - Non-Capitalized Equipment 0

Total Deductions for OEPP Computation (Sum of Lines 18 - 95) $ 3,220,323
Total Operating Expenses Regular K-12 (Line 14 minus Line 96) 11,616,245

9 Month ADA from Average Daily Attendance - Student Information System (SIS) in IWAS-preliminary ADA 2024-2025 858.31
Estimated OEPP  (Line 97 divided by Line 98) $ 13,533.86

 LESS OFFSETTING RECEIPTS/REVENUES:
TR Revenues 10-15, L42, Col F 1411 Regular -Transp Fees from Pupils or Parents (In State) $ 0
TR Revenues 10-15, L44, Col F 1413 Regular - Transp Fees from Other Sources (In State) 0
TR Revenues 10-15, L45, Col F 1415 Regular - Transp Fees from Co-curricular Activities (In State) 0
TR Revenues 10-15, L46, Col F 1416 Regular Transp Fees from Other Sources (Out of State) 0
TR Revenues 10-15, L51, Col F 1431 CTE - Transp Fees from Pupils or Parents (In State) 0
TR Revenues 10-15, L53, Col F 1433 CTE - Transp Fees from Other Sources (In State) 0
TR Revenues 10-15, L54, Col F 1434 CTE - Transp Fees from Other Sources (Out of State) 0
TR Revenues 10-15, L55, Col F 1441 Special Ed - Transp Fees from Pupils or Parents (In State) 0
TR Revenues 10-15, L57, Col F 1443 Special Ed - Transp Fees from Other Sources (In State) 0
TR Revenues 10-15, L58, Col F 1444 Special Ed - Transp Fees from Other Sources (Out of State) 0
ED Revenues 10-15, L75, Col C 1600 Total Food Service 285,461
ED-O&M Revenues 10-15, L83, Col C,D 1700 Total District/School Activity Income (without Student Activity Funds) 28,237
ED Revenues 10-15, L86, Col C 1811 Rentals - Regular Textbooks 44,003
ED Revenues 10-15, L89, Col C 1819 Rentals - Other (Describe & Itemize) 0
ED Revenues 10-15, L90, Col C 1821 Sales - Regular Textbooks 0
ED Revenues 10-15, L93, Col C 1829 Sales - Other (Describe & Itemize) 0
ED Revenues 10-15, L94, Col C 1890 Other (Describe & Itemize) 450
ED-O&M Revenues 10-15, L97, Col C,D 1910 Rentals 320
ED-O&M-TR Revenues 10-15, L100, Col C,D,F 1940 Services Provided Other Districts 0
ED-O&M-DS-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L106, Col C,D,E,F,G 1991 Payment from Other Districts 0
ED Revenues 10-15, L108, Col C 1993 Other Local Fees (Describe & Itemize) 0
ED-O&M-TR Revenues 10-15, L134, Col C,D,F 3100 Total Special Education 142,131
ED-O&M-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L143, Col C,D,G 3200 Total Career and Technical Education 0
ED-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L147, Col C,G 3300 Total Bilingual Ed 0
ED Revenues 10-15, L148, Col C 3360 State Free Lunch & Breakfast 3,429
ED-O&M-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L149, Col C,D,G 3365 School Breakfast Initiative 0
ED-O&M Revenues 10-15, L150,Col C,D 3370 Driver Education 0

PER CAPITA TUITION CHARGE
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178
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193
194
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205

ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L157, Col C,D,F,G 3500 Total Transportation 133,783
ED Revenues 10-15, L158, Col C 3610 Learning Improvement - Change Grants 0
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L159, Col C,D,F,G 3660 Scientific Literacy 0
ED-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L160, Col C,F,G 3695 Truant Alternative/Optional Education 0
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L162, Col C,D,F,G 3766 Chicago General Education Block Grant 0
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L163, Col C,D,F,G 3767 Chicago Educational Services Block Grant 0
ED-O&M-DS-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L164, Col C,D,E,F,G 3775 School Safety & Educational Improvement Block Grant 0
ED-O&M-DS-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L165, Col C,D,E,F,G 3780 Technology - Technology for Success 0
ED-TR Revenues 10-15, L166, Col C,F 3815 State Charter Schools 0
O&M Revenues 10-15, L169, Col D 3925 School Infrastructure - Maintenance Projects 0
ED-O&M-DS-TR-MR/SS-Tort Revenues 10-15, L170, Col C-G,J 3999 Other Restricted Revenue from State Sources 850
ED Revenues 10-15, L179, Col C 4045 Head Start (Subtract) 0
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L183, Col C,D,F,G - Total Restricted Grants-In-Aid Received Directly from Federal Govt 0
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L190, Col C,D,F,G 4100 Total Title V 0
ED-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L200, Col C,G 4200 Total Food Service 307,720
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L206, Col C,D,F,G 4300 Total Title I 318,310
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L212, Col C,D,F,G 4400 Total Title IV 0
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L216, Col C,D,F,G 4620 Fed - Spec Education - IDEA - Flow Through 368,616
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L217, Col C,D,F,G 4625 Fed - Spec Education - IDEA - Room & Board 0
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L218, Col C,D,F,G 4630 Fed - Spec Education - IDEA - Discretionary 0
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L219, Col C,D,F,G 4699 Fed - Spec Education - IDEA - Other (Describe & Itemize) 0

ED-O&M-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L224, Col C,D,G 4700 Total CTE - Perkins 0
ED-O&M-DS-TR-MR/SS-Tort Revenue Adjustments (C225 thru J254) 4800 Total ARRA Program Adjustments 0
ED Revenues 10-15, L256, Col C 4901 Race to the Top 0
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L257, Col C,D,F,G 4902 Race to the Top-Preschool Expansion Grant 0
ED-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L258, Col C,F,G 4905 Title III - Immigrant Education Program (IEP) 0
ED-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L259, Col C,F,G 4909 Title III - Language Inst Program - Limited Eng (LIPLEP) 0
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L260, Col C,D,F,G 4920 McKinney Education for Homeless Children 0
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L261, Col C,D,F,G 4930 Title II - Eisenhower Professional Development Formula 0
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L262, Col C,D,F,G 4932 Title II - Teacher Quality 0
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L263, Col C,D,F,G 4935 Title II - Part A − SupporƟng EffecƟve InstrucƟon − State Grants 0
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L264, Col C,D,F,G 4960 Federal Charter Schools 0
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L265, Col C,D,F,G 4981 State Assessment Grants 0
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L266, Col C,D,F,G 4982 Grant for State Assessments and Related Activities 0
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L267, Col C,D,F,G 4991 Medicaid Matching Funds - Administrative Outreach 46,570
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L268, Col C,D,F,G 4992 Medicaid Matching Funds - Fee-for-Service Program 152,944
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS Revenues 10-15, L269, Col C,D,F,G 4998 Other Restricted Grants Received from Fed. Govt. thru State (Describe & Itemize)

155,302
Federal Stimulus Revenue CARES CRRSA ARP Schedule Adjusting for FY21, FY22, FY23, FY24, or FY25 revenue received in FY25 for FY21, FY22, FY23, 

FY24, or FY25 Expenses (49,141)
ED-TR-MR/SS Revenues (Part of EBF Payment) 3100 Special Education Contributions from EBF Funds ** 349,905
ED-MR/SS Revenues (Part of EBF Payment) 3300 English Learning (Bilingual) Contributions from EBF Funds ** 9,188

Total Deductions for PCTC Computation  (Line 104 through Line 194) $ 2,298,078
Net Operating Expense for Tuition Computation (Line 97 minus Line 196) 9,318,167

Total Depreciation Allowance (from page 36, Line 18, Col I) 825,714
Total Allowance for PCTC Computation (Line 197 plus Line 198) 10,143,881

9 Month ADA from Average Daily Attendance - Student Information System (SIS) in IWAS-preliminary ADA 2024-2025 858.31
Total Estimated PCTC (Line 199 divided by Line 200) *   $ 11,818.44

*The total OEPP/PCTC may change based on the data provided.  The final amounts will be calculated by ISBE.  The 9-month ADA listed on the this tab is NOT the final 9-month ADA.
**Go to the Evidence-Based Funding Distribution Calculation webpage.

Under Reports, open the FY 2025 Special Education Funding Allocation Calculation Details and the FY 2025 English Learner Education Funding Allocation Calculation Details. Use the respective Excel file to locate the amount in 
column X for the Special Education Contribution and column V for the English Learner Contribution for the selected school district. Please enter 0 if the district does not have allocations for lines 193 and 194
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1.  The contract must be coded to one of the combinations listed on the icon below.

3.  Only list contracts that were paid over $50,000 for the fiscal year.  

Indirect Cost Rate Plan

Column (E) and (F) are calculated automatically based on the information provided in Columns (A through D).  

Enter Fund-Function-Object Name, Where the Expenditure 
was Recorded (Column A)

Fund- Function- Object 
Number            (Column 

B)

Enter Contracted Company Name                              
(Column C)

Enter Current Year 
Amount Paid on 

Contract (must be less than 
or equal to amount reported in 
the AFR's "Expenditures 16-24" 

tab)   (Column D)

 Contract Amount Applied 
to the Indirect Cost Rate 

Base                                   
(Column E)

Contract Amount deducted 
from the Indirect Cost Rate 

Base                                  
(Column F)

Enter as shown here: ED-Instruction-Other 10-1000-600 Company Name 500,000 50,000 450,000
ED- Special Education Programs- Purchased Services 10-2100-300 Sprout Educational Services 83,048 50,000 33,048
ED- Special Education Programs- Other Objects 10-1000-600 Special Education Services 212,742 50,000 162,742
Transportation- Pupil Trans. Services- Purchased Services 40-2550-300 Johannes Bus Service 492,794 50,000 442,794

O&M-Plant Maintenance-Purchased Services 20-2540-300 Helm Service 72,890 50,000 22,890
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

                                                                                                                                                     Illinois State Board of Education
School Business Services Department

The amount in column (E) is the amount allowed on each contract in the Indirect Cost Rate calculation. The amount in column (F) is the amount that will be deducted from the base in the indirect cost rate 
(tab 41) for Program Year 2027.

Current Year Payment on Contracts For Indirect Cost Rate Computation

This schedule is to calculate the amount allowed on contracts obligated by the school district for the Indirect Cost Rate calculation. The contracts should be only for purchase services and 
not for salary contracts. Do not include contracts for Capital Outlay (500) or Non-Capitalized Equipment (700) on this schedule. They are excluded from the Indirect Cost Rate calculation.  

2.  The contract must meet the qualifications below on the "Subaward & Subcontract Guidance" and the "Indirect Cost Rate Plan" (Sub-agreement for Services).  

Column A, B, C, D below must be completed for each contract. Enter Column B without hypens.  Ex) 101000600

Please do not remove and reinsert this tab from the workbook or paste into this tab. The AFR will be returned to the auditor if this tab is completed incorrectly. 

To determine the applicable contracts for this schedule, they must meet ALL three qualifications below:

Use the resources to the right to determine if the 
contract should be listed below.  

3BC2F43.pdf

Subaward & 
Subcontract 

Guidance



Enter Fund-Function-Object Name, Where the Expenditure 
was Recorded (Column A)

Fund- Function- Object 
Number            (Column 

B)

Enter Contracted Company Name                              
(Column C)

Enter Current Year 
Amount Paid on 

Contract (must be less than 
or equal to amount reported in 
the AFR's "Expenditures 16-24" 

tab)   (Column D)

 Contract Amount Applied 
to the Indirect Cost Rate 

Base                                   
(Column E)

Contract Amount deducted 
from the Indirect Cost Rate 

Base                                  
(Column F)

3BC2F43.pdf

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

Total 861,474 0 661,474
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This page is provided for detailed itemizations as requested within the body of the report.
Type Below.

1 Account 1690, Page 11, Fund 10, Line 75-Food sales to other schools $127,193
2. Account 1890, Page 12, Fund 10, Line 95-Library Fines $450
3. Account 1999, Page 12, Fund 10, Line 110- Other miscellaneous fines, fees, and revenue $1,403
4. Account 1999, Page 12, Fund 20, Line 110- Insurance reimbursement $63,950, E-Rate Refund $63,008
5. Account 1999, Page 12, Fund 30, Line 110- City sales tax revenue $1,537,637
6. Account 1999, Page 12, Fund 40, Line 110- Car insurance reimbursement $17,904, Other miscellaneous fines, fees, and revenue $800
7. Account 3999, Page 13, Fund 10, Line 171- Library grants $850
8. Account 4998, Page 15, Fund 10, Line 270- ESSER III Grant $49,141, Stronger Connections Grant $104,869
9. Account 4998, Page 15, Fund 40, Line 270- McKinney-Vento Homeless Grant $1,292

10. Account 2190, Page 16, Fund 10, Line 43- Noon supervision $72,836, Director of Student Services $89,765, Director of Student Services
Secretary Salary $56,243, Director of Student Services Insurance Buyout $1,750, Director of Student Services and Secretary Insurance Benefits
$30,498, Director of Student Services Travel $916, Direct of Student Services Supplies $238

11. Account 2900, Page 17, Fund 10, Line 75- Behavioral Intervensionalist $69,877
12. Account 2190, Page 20, Fund 50, Line 241- Noon supervision $2,157, Director of Student Services $11,173
13. Account 2900, Page 21, Fund 50, Line 275- Behavioral Intervensionalist $691
14. Account 2190, Page 22, Fund 80, Line 352- Noon supervision $18,000
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Reference Pages.

1 Do not enter negative numbers. Reports with negative numbers will be returned for correction.
2 GASB Statement No. 24; Accounting and Financial Reporting for Certain Grants and Other Financial Assistance. The "On Behalf of" Payments should only be reflected 

on this page.
3 Equals Line 8 minus Line 17.
4 May require notification to the county clerk to abate an equal amount from taxes next extended. Refer to Section 17-2.11 for the applicable provisions 

and other "limited" transfer authority to O&M.
5 Requires notification to the county clerk to abate an equal amount from taxes next extended. See Section 10-22.14  
6 Use of proceeds from the sale of school sites buildings, or other real estate is limited. See Sections 5-22 and 10-22.8 of the School Code.
7 Include revenue accounts 1110 through 1115, 1117, 1118 & 1120. Include taxes for bonds sold that are in addition to those identified separately.
8 Educational Fund (10) - Computer Technology only.
9 Corporate personal property replacement tax revenue must be first applied to the Municipal Retirement/Social Security Fund to replace tax revenue lost due to the 

abolition of the corporate personal property tax (30 ILCS 115/12). This provision does not apply to taxes levied for Medicare-Only purposes.
10 Include only tuition payments made to private facilities. See Function 4200 or 4400 for public facility disbursements/expenditures.
11 Payment towards the retirement of lease/purchase agreements or bonded/other indebtedness (principal only) otherwise reported within the fund―e.g. alternate revenue 

bonds ( Describe & Itemize).
12 Only abolishment of Working Cash Fund must transfer its funds directly to the Educational Fund upon adoption of a resolution and at the close of the 

current school Year (see 105 ILCS 5/20-8 for further explanation).
Only abatement of working cash fund can transfer its funds to any fund in most need of money (see 105 ILCS 5/20-10 for further explanation).

13 GASB Statement No. 87; all leases should be reflected on this line.
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 AFR supporting documentation must be embedded as Microsoft Word (.doc) or Adobe (*.pdf) and inserted within this tab.
  These documents include: The Audit, Management letter, Opinion letters, Compliance letters, Financial notes, etc.

[Please insert files above]

Instructions to insert word doc or pdf files:
Choose: Insert - Select: Object - Select Create from File tab - Select Browse - Select file 
that you want to embed - Check Display as icon - Select OK.

Note:  If you have trouble inserting pdf files, submit as a separate attachment in IWAS and 
they will be inserted for you.
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PERU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT #124 
 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

June 30, 2025 
 

 

Notes 1 
 

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
The financial statements of Peru Elementary School District No. 124 (the District) have been 
prepared in conformity with accounting policies of the cash basis of accounting as defined by the 
Illinois State Board of Education. 

 
(a) Principles Used to Determine the Scope of the Reporting Entity 

 
The District’s reporting entity includes the District’s governing board and all related 
organizations for which the District exercises oversight responsibility.  
 
The District has developed criteria to determine whether outside agencies with activities 
which benefit the citizens of the District, including joint agreements which serve pupils from 
numerous districts, should be included within its financial reporting entity. The criteria include, 
but are not limited to, whether the District exercises oversight responsibility (which includes 
financial interdependency, selection of governing authority, designation of management, 
ability to significantly influence operations, and accountability for fiscal matters), scope of 
public service, and special financing relationships.  
 
Joint agreements have been determined not to be part of the reporting entity after applying 
the manifesting of oversight, scope of public service and special financing relationships 
criteria, and, are therefore excluded from the accompanying financial statements because the 
District does not control the assets, operations or management of the joint agreements. In 
addition, the District is not aware of any entity which would exercise such oversight as to 
result in the District being considered a component unit of the entity.   

 
(b) Basis of Presentation – Fund Accounting 

 
These financial statements comply with the regulatory basis of reporting as prescribed by the 
Illinois State Board of Education. 
 
The accounts of the District are organized on the basis of funds and account groups, each of 
which is considered a separate accounting entity. The operations of each fund are accounted 
for with a separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets and liabilities 
arising from cash transactions, fund balance, revenue received and expenditures paid.  The 
District maintains individual funds required by the State of Illinois.  These funds are presented 
on the regulatory basis as required for reporting filed with the Illinois State Board of 
Education.  District resources are allocated to and accounted for in individual funds based on 
purposes for which they are to be spent and the means by which spending activities are 
controlled.  The following fund types and account groups are used by the District: 
 

 Governmental Funds 
 

 Governmental funds are those through which most functions of the District are financed. The 
acquisition, use, and balances of the District’s expendable financial resources and the related 
liabilities arising from cash transactions are accounted for through governmental funds. 

 
 The Educational Fund is effectively the District’s general fund. This fund is used to account 

for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund. Special 
education levies (except those related to transportation and bond issues) are reported in this 
fund.  

 
 The Operations and Maintenance fund is used to account for specific tax levies and functions 

related to building maintenance. 
 

  



PERU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT #124 
 

Notes to the Financial Statements  
 

 

Notes 2 
 

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 

(b) Basis of Presentation – Fund Accounting (continued) 
 

 Governmental Funds (continued) 
  

 IMRF/Social Security, and Tort funds are special revenue funds used to account for 
resources restricted by the Illinois School Code for specified purposes. 

 
 The Debt Service Fund is required if taxes are levied to retire bond principal or to pay bond 

interest, or if other revenue, including revenue from School Facilities Occupation Tax 
proceeds, is pledged to pay principal, interest, or service charges on other long-term debt 
instruments.  A separate fund is established for each issue, and the funds are aggregated for 
reporting purposes. 

 
 The Transportation Fund is required if a district pays for transporting pupils for any purpose.  

All costs of transportation, other than those authorized by statue to be paid from another 
fund, are paid from this fund.  Any funds received for transportation purposes are deposited 
into this fund, with amounts due other funds appropriately transferred thereafter.  

 
 The Capital Projects Fund is used to account for bond proceeds, property tax revenues or 

other revenues and the disbursement of monies the use of which is restricted by the Illinois 
School Code for acquiring new school sites, buildings, and equipment for major remodeling 
and repairs. The funds are retained until the purpose for which the funds were created has 
been accomplished. 

 
 The Working Cash Fund is used for temporary interfund loans to any fund of the District and 

transfers may be used for purposes that support the District’s operations. 
 
 The Fire Prevention and Safety Fund is required if a tax is levied or bonds are issued for 

purposes of fire prevention, safety, energy conservation, or school security.  A separate fund 
is created for each project or bond issue, and the funds are aggregated for reporting 
purposes. 
 

 General Fixed Assets and General Long-term Debt Account Groups 
 

 The accounting and reporting treatment applied to the fixed assets and long-term liabilities 
associated with a fund are determined by its measurement focus. The General Fixed Assets 
account group records all the District’s fixed assets, regardless of which fund provided the 
cash at the time of purchase. The General Long-term Debt account group records all the 
District’s outstanding bonds and other long-term debt. 
 

 The two account groups are not “funds.” They are concerned only with the measurement of 
financial position.  They are not involved with the measurement of operations. 
 
Governmental Funds – Measurement Focus 
 

 The financial statements of all governmental funds focus on the measurement of spending or 
“financial flow” and the determination of changes in financial position rather than upon net 
income determination. This means that only current assets and current liabilities are generally 
included on the statements of assets and liabilities arising from cash transactions/statement 
of position. The reported fund balance is considered a measure of “available spendable 
resources.” Governmental fund operating statements present increases (cash receipts and 
other financing sources) and decreases (cash disbursements and other financing uses). 
Accordingly, they present a summary of sources and uses of “available spendable resources” 
during a period. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements  
 

 

Notes 3 
 

 
(1)  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 
(c)  Basis of Accounting 

 
 Basis of accounting refers to when receipts and disbursements are recognized in the 

accounts and how they are reported on the financial statements. The District maintains its 
accounting records for all funds and account groups on the cash basis of accounting under 
guidelines prescribed by the Illinois State Board of Education. Accordingly, revenues are 
recognized and recorded in the accounts when cash is received. In the same manner, 
expenditures are recognized and recorded upon the disbursement of cash. Assets of a fund 
are only recorded when a right to receive cash exists which arises from a previous cash 
transaction. Liabilities of a fund, similarly, result from previous cash transactions.  
  

 The cash basis presentation has been modified to include on-behalf employer pension 
contributions made by the State of Illinois directly to TRS for the District’s TRS-covered 
employees. 

 
 Cash basis financial statements omit recognition of receivables and payables and other 

accrued and deferred items that do not arise from previous cash transactions.  
 
 Expenditures for capital assets are reported as capital outlay in the appropriate fund on the 

date paid. Capital assets are recorded at the same time in the General Fixed Assets Account 
Group. 

 
 Proceeds from the sale of bonds are included as other financing sources in the appropriate 

fund on the date received. Related bond principal payable in the future is recorded at the 
same time in the General Long-term Debt Account Group. 

 
 The presentation of the basic financial statements as required by the Illinois State Board of 

Education (ISBE) in the Annual Financial Report is not in accordance with the standards of 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The presentation differs from these 
standards primarily in the combining of funds and the identification of fund types. GASB 
standards also require the presentation of Management’s Discussion and Analysis which is 
not required by ISBE. 
 

 (d)  Budgets and Budgetary Accounting 
 
The budget for all Governmental Fund Types is prepared on the cash basis of accounting, 
which is the same basis used in financial reporting. This allows for comparability between 
budget and actual amounts. This is an acceptable method in accordance with 105 ILCS 5/17-
1. The original budget was passed on September 18, 2024. The budget lapses at the end of 
each fiscal year.  

 
The District follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the 
financial statements. 

 
1. The Superintendent submits to the Board of Education a proposed operating budget for 

the fiscal year commencing on July 1. The operating budget includes proposed 
expenditures and means of financing them. 
 

2. A public hearing is conducted to obtain taxpayer comments. 
 
3. Prior to October 1, the budget is legally adopted through passage of a resolution. 
 
4. Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the 

year. 
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Notes 4 
 

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
 (d)  Budgets and Budgetary Accounting (continued) 
 

5. The Board of Education may make transfers between various items in any fund not 
exceeding in the aggregate 10% of the total of such fund as set forth in the budget. 
 

6. The Board of Education may amend the budget by the same procedures required of its 
adoption. 

 
 (e)  Cash and Investments 

 
Cash and cash equivalents consist of demand deposits, savings accounts, and money 
market accounts in a local financial institution. Cash and cash equivalents are carried at cost 
which approximates market value. 

 
The District uses common bank accounts to hold the monies of more than one fund.  Interest 
earned on these common accounts is credited to each participating fund based on its 
approximate share of the account prior to the payment of interest. 

 
Investments consist of certificates of deposit, shares in Illinois School District Liquid Asset 
Funds, share of money market funds, and investment in U.S. government and municipal 
bonds. Investments are valued at market value. The institutions in which investments are 
made must be approved by the Board of Education.  
 

 (f) General Capital Assets 
 
General capital assets with expected useful lives of more than one year and an original cost 
of more than $5,000 are recorded as current expenditures in the governmental funds and 
capitalized at cost in the general fixed assets account group.  General fixed assets acquired 
prior to June 30, 1950, are stated at estimated original cost as of the date appraised. 
Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value as of the date of 
acquisition. Depreciation accounting is not considered applicable (except to determine the 
per capita tuition charge). 
 
Depreciation is computed using the straight line method over estimated lives ranging from 
three to fifty years.  Estimated lives are determined based on the policies prescribed by the 
Illinois State Board of Education. 
 

(g) Leases 
 
The District accounts for leases as follows: 
 
Lease expenditures are recognized in the individual funds as capital outlay and included in 
capital assets net of accumulated depreciation in the General Fixed Assets Account Group 
and a corresponding liability in the General Long-Term Debt Account Group when incurred. 
The District does not have any leases 
 

(h) Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements 
 
The District accounts for subscription-based technology arrangements by recognizing 
expenditures in the individual funds when paid. No right-of-use asset and corresponding 
liability has been recorded in the financial statements in accordance with the basis of 
accounting described in this note. The District does not have any subscription-based 
technology arrangements. 
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Notes 5 
 

(2)  Property Taxes 
 

The District's property tax is levied each year on all taxable real property located in the District on 
or before the last Tuesday in December. The levy was passed by the Board on December 19, 
2024. Property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property as of January 1 and are generally 
payable in two installments on approximately June 1 and September 1. The District received 
significant distributions of tax receipts during July, August, September, October, November, and 
December.  Taxes recorded in these financial statements are from the 2023 and prior tax levies. 
 
The following are the tax rate limits permitted by the Illinois Compiled Statutes and by local 
referendum, and the actual rates levied per $100 of assessed valuation:   
 

 
Fund 

  
Limit 

 Actual 
2023 Levy 

 Actual 
2024 Levy 

       
Education  2.27000  2.27000  2.27000 
Tort   As needed  0.11537  0.11582 
Special Education  0.02000  0.02000  0.02000 
Building (O&M)  0.25000  0.25000  0.25000 
Transportation  0.12000  0.12000  0.12000 
Municipal Retirement  As needed  0.05636  0.05658 
Social Security  As needed  0.06660  0.06686 
Bond & Interest  As needed  0.21922  0.19809 
Working Cash  0.05000  0.05000  0.05000 
Fire Prevention/Safety  0.05000  0.00000  0.00000 
Leasing/Technology  0.05000  0.05000  0.05000 
Accumulated Building  0.05000  0.00000  0.00000 
       
     Total    3.21755  3.19735 
       

(3)  Cash and Investments 
 

The District is allowed to invest in securities as authorized by the Illinois Public Funds Investment 
Act – 30 ILCS 235/2 and 6; and the Illinois School Code – 105 ILCS 5/8-7. 

 
(a)  Deposits with Financial Institutions 

 
Custodial credit risk for deposits with financial institutions is the risk that in the event of bank 
failure, the District’s deposits may not be returned to it.  All of the District’s deposits were 
insured or collateralized as of June 30, 2025. Therefore, the District is not exposed to 
custodial credit risk. 
 

(b)  Investments 
 
Safety of principal is the foremost objective of the District’s investment policy.  The District is 
allowed to invest in securities as authorized by the Illinois School Code.  Investments shall be 
undertaken in a manner that seeks to ensure the preservation of capital in the District’s 
overall portfolio.  The objective is to mitigate credit risk and interest rate risk. The District’s 
investment policy does not limit concentration of any investment or investment type. 
 
Custodial credit risk does not apply to indirect investments in securities through the use of 
mutual funds or governmental investment pools, such as Illinois funds and ISDLAF+.  As of 
June 30, 2025, the District had investments of $9,642,892 of which $1,606,351 (17%) is in 
money market accounts covered by FDIC insurance or collateralized and $8,036,541 (83%) 
is in an investment portfolio consisting of certificates of deposit, money market mutual funds, 
treasury bills, and bonds. 
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(3)  Cash and Investments (Continued) 
 

(b)  Investments (continued) 
 

The investment portfolio is comprised of $1,636,578 (20%) invested in a money market 
mutual fund, $2,522,119 (31%) of U.S. agency bonds rated AA+, $2,790,172 (35%) of U.S. 
agency bonds  that are not rated, $1,054 (<1%) of mortgage pools that are not rated, and 
$1,086,618 (14%) in U.S. treasury bills that are not rated.  See table below for schedule of 
future maturities. The money market mutual fund and money market accounts are not 
included in the below table since they do not mature. 
 

 
Investment Type 

 Matures  
in <1 year 

 Matures in  
1-5 years 

 Matures in  
5-10 year 

AA+ U.S. Agency Bonds  $897,846  $1,624,273  - 
NR U.S. Agency Bonds  -  1,388,500  - 
NR U.S. Treasury Bills  $2,790,172  -  - 
NR Mortgage Pools         $1,054  -  - 
       

(4) Retirement Fund Commitments 
 
The District participates in multiple retirement funds to provide retirement benefits to its 
employees which are described below.  It should be noted that actuarial accrued liabilities, 
deferred inflows of resources, and deferred outflows of resources are not recorded on the 
financial statements, because the District uses the regulatory basis of accounting as 
prescribed by the Illinois State Board of Education described in Note 1.   
 

(a) Teachers’ Retirement System of the State of Illinois 
 

 Plan Description 
 

 The employer participates in the Teachers’ Retirement System of the State of Illinois (TRS). 
TRS is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan that was created by the 
Illinois legislature for the benefit of Illinois public school teachers employed outside the city of 
Chicago. TRS members include all active non-annuitants who are employed by a TRS-
covered employer to provide services for which teacher licensure is required. The Illinois 
Pension Code outlines the benefit provisions of TRS, and amendments to the plan can be 
made only by legislative action with the Governor’s approval. TRS Board of Trustees is 
responsible for the System’s administration. 
 

 TRS issues a publicly available financial report that can be obtained at 
https://www.trsil.org/financial/acfrs/fy2024; by writing to TRS at 2815 W. Washington, PO Box 
19253, Springfield, IL 62794; or by calling (888) 678-3675, option 2. 
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(4) Retirement Fund Commitments (Continued) 
 

(a) Teachers’ Retirement System of the State of Illinois (continued) 
 
Benefits Provided 

 
 TRS provides retirement, disability, and death benefits.  Tier I members have TRS or 

reciprocal system service prior to January 1, 2011.  Tier I members qualify for retirement 
benefits at age 62 with five years of service, at age 60 with 10 years, or age 55 with 20 years.  
The benefit is determined by the average of the four highest consecutive years of creditable 
earnings within the last 10 years of creditable service and the percentage of average salary 
to which the member is entitled.  Most members retire under a formula that provides 2.2 
percent of final average salary up to a maximum of 75 percent with 34 years of service.   
 

 Tier II members qualify for retirement benefits at age 67 with 10 years of service, or a 
discounted annuity can be paid at age 62 with 10 years of service.  Creditable earnings for 
retirement purposes are capped and the final average salary is based on the highest 
consecutive eight years of creditable service rather than the highest four.  Disability 
provisions for Tier II are identical to those of Tier I.  Death benefits are payable under a 
formula that is different from Tier I. 
 

 Essentially all Tier I retirees receive an annual 3 percent increase in the current retirement 
benefit beginning January 1 following the attainment of age 61 or on January 1 following the 
member’s first anniversary in retirement, whichever is later.  Tier II annual increases will be 
the lessor of three percent of the original benefit or one-half percent of the rate of inflation 
beginning January 1 following attainment of age 67 or on January 1 following the member’s 
first anniversary in retirement, whichever is later. 

 
 Public Act 100-0023, enacted in 2017, creates an optional Tier 3 hybrid retirement plan, but it 

has not yet gone into effect.  Public Act 100-0587, enacted in 2018, requires TRS to offer two 
temporary benefit buyout programs that expire on June 30, 2026. One program allows retiring 
Tier I members to receive a partial lump-sum payment in exchange for accepting a lower, 
delayed annual increase. The other allows inactive vested Tier I and II members to receive a 
lump-sum payment in lieu of a retirement annuity. Both programs began in 2019 and are 
funded by bonds issued by the state of Illinois 

 
Contributions 
 

 The state of Illinois maintains primary responsibility for funding TRS.  The Illinois Pension 
Code, as amended by Public Act 88-0593 and subsequent acts, provides that for years 2010 
through 2045, the minimum contribution to the System for each fiscal year shall be an 
amount determined to be sufficient to bring the total assets of the System up to 90 percent of 
the total actuarial liabilities of the System by the end of fiscal year 2045. 

  
 Contributions from active members and TRS contributing employers are also required by the 

Illinois Pension Code.  The contribution rates are specified in the pension code.  The active 
member contribution rate for the year ended June 30, 2025, was 9.0 percent of creditable 
earnings. The member contribution, which may be paid on behalf of employees by the 
employer is submitted to TRS by the employer.  The District recognized expenses of 
$568,627 for these contributions. 

 
• On-behalf contributions to TRS. The State of Illinois makes employer pension 

contributions on behalf of the employer. For the year ended June 30, 2025, the state 
of Illinois contributions recognized by the employer were based on the state’s 
proportionate share of the collective net pension liability associated with the 
employer, and the employer recognized revenue and expenditures of $2,974,614 in 
pension contributions from the state of Illinois. 
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(4) Retirement Fund Commitments (Continued) 
 

(a) Teachers’ Retirement System of the State of Illinois (continued) 
 

Contributions (continued) 
 

• 2.2 formula contributions. Employers contribute 0.58 percent of total creditable 
earnings for the 2.2 formula change. The contribution rate is specified by statute. 
Contributions for the year ended June 30, 2025 were $36,646 and are deferred 
because they were paid after the June 30, 2024 measurement date. 

 
• Federal and special trust fund contributions. When TRS members are paid from 

federal and special trust funds administered by the employer, there is a statutory 
requirement for the employer to pay an employer pension contribution from those 
funds. Under Public Act 100-0340, the federal and special trust fund contribution rate 
is the total employer normal cost beginning with the year ended June 30, 2018. 

 
 Previously, employer contributions for employees paid from federal and special trust 

funds were at the same rate as the state contribution rate to TRS and were much 
higher.  

 
 For the year ended June 30, 2025, the employer contribution was 10.34 percent of 

salaries paid from federal and special trust funds.  For the year ended June 30, 2025, 
salaries totaling $247,273 were paid from federal and special trust funds that 
required employer contributions of $25,568. These contributions are deferred 
because they were paid after the June 30, 2024 measurement date. 

 
 Employer Retirement Cost Contributions. Under GASB No. 68, contributions that 

an employer is required to pay because of a TRS member retiring are categorized as 
specific liability payments.  The employer is required to make a one-time contribution 
to TRS for members granted salary increases over 6 percent if those salaries are 
used to calculate a retiree’s final average salary. 
 
A one-time contribution is also required for members granted sick leave days in 
excess of the normal annual allotment if those days are used as TRS service credit.    

 
 For the year ended June 30, 2025, the employer made no payments to TRS for 

employer contributions due on salary increases in excess of 6 percent and no 
payments for sick leave days granted in excess of the normal annual allotment. 

 
(b) Teacher Health Insurance Security (THIS) Fund 

 
 The Employer participates in the Teacher Health Insurance Security (THIS) Fund, a cost 

sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit postemployment healthcare plan that was 
established by the Illinois legislature for the benefit of Illinois public school teachers employed 
outside the city of Chicago. The THIS Fund provides medical, prescription, and behavioral 
health benefits, but does not provide vision, dental, or life insurance benefits to annuitants of 
the Teachers’ Retirement System (TRS). Annuitants not enrolled in Medicare may participate 
in the state administered participating provider option plan or choose from several managed 
care options. Annuitants who are enrolled in Medicare Parts A and B may be eligible to enroll 
in Medicare Advantage plans.  

 
 The State Employees Group Insurance Act of 1971 (5 ILCS 375) outlines the benefit 

provisions of THIS Fund and amendments to the plan can be made only by legislative action 
with the Governor’s approval. Effective July 1, 2012 in accordance with Executive Order 12-
01, the plan is administered by CMS with the cooperation of TRS. Section 6.6 of the State 
Employees Group Insurance Act of 1971 requires all active contributors to TRS who are not 
employees of the state to make a contribution to THIS Fund.  
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(4) Retirement Fund Commitments (Continued) 
 
(b) Teacher Health Insurance Security (THIS) Fund 

 
 The percentage of employer required contributions in the future will not exceed 105 percent 

of the percentage of salary actually required to be paid in the previous fiscal year.  
 

• On-behalf contributions. The State of Illinois makes employer retiree health 
insurance contributions on behalf of the employer. State contributions are intended to 
match contributions to THIS Fund from active members which were 0.90 percent of 
pay during the year ended June 30, 2025. State of Illinois contributions were 
$56,863, and the employer recognized revenue and expenditures of this amount 
during the year. State contributions intended to match active member contributions 
during the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 were 0.90 and 0.90 percent of pay, 
respectively. State contributions on behalf of employees were $51,194 and $49,644, 
respectively. 

 
•  Employer contributions to the THIS Fund. The employer also makes contributions 

to the THIS Fund. The employer THIS Fund contribution was 0.67 percent during the 
year ended June 30, 2025.  The employer THIS Fund contribution was 0.67 and 0.67 
percent during the years ended June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023, respectively.  For 
the year ended June 30, 2025, the employer paid $42,331 to the THIS Fund, which 
was 100 percent of the required contribution. For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 
June 30, 2024, the employer paid $36,957 and $37,367 to the THIS Fund, 
respectively, which was 100 percent of the required contribution.  

   
The publicly available financial report of the THIS Fund may be found on the website of the 
Illinois Auditor General: http://www/auditor.illinois.gov/Audit-Reports/ABC-List.asp. The 
current year reports are listed under “Central Management Services.” Prior reports are 
available under “Healthcare and Family Services.” 

 
(c) Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund  

 
Plan Description 

 
The District's defined benefit pension plan for non-certified employees provides retirement 
and disability benefits, post retirement increases, and death benefits to plan members and 
beneficiaries. The District’s plan is managed by the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund 
(IMRF), the administrator of a multiple-employer public pension fund. A summary of IMRF’s 
pension benefits is provided in the “Benefits Provided” section of this document.  Details of all  
benefits are available from IMRF. Benefit provisions are established by statute and may only 
be changed by the General Assembly of the State of Illinois. IMRF issues a publicly available 
financial report that includes financial statements, detailed information about the pension 
plan’s fiduciary net position, and required supplementary information. The report is available 
for download at www.imrf.org. 
 
Benefits Provided-IMRF has three benefit plans.  The vast majority of IMRF members 
participate in the Regular Plan (RP).  The Sheriff’s Law Enforcement Personnel (SLEP) plan 
is for sheriffs, deputy sheriffs, and selected police chiefs.  Counties could adopt the Elected 
county Official (ECO) plan for officials elected prior to August 8, 2011 (the ECO plan was 
closed to new participants after that date). 
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(4) Retirement Fund Commitments (Continued) 
 
(c) Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (continued) 

 
All three IMRF benefit plans have two tiers.  Employees hired before January 1, 2011 are 
eligible for Tier I benefits.  Tier I employees are vested for pension benefits when they have 
at least eight years of qualifying service credit.  Tier I employees who retire at age 55 (at 
reduced benefits) or after age 60 (at full benefits) with eight years of service are entitled to an 
annual retirement benefit, payable monthly for life, in an amount equal to 1-2/3% of the final 
rate of earnings for the first 15 years of service credit, plus 2% for each year of service credit 
after 15 years to a maximum of 75% of their final rate of earning.  Final rate of earnings is the 
highest total earnings during any consecutive 48 months within the last 10 years of service, 
divided by 48.  Under Tier I, the pension is increased by 3% of the original amount on 
January 1 every year after retirement.  
 
Employees hired on or after January 1, 2011, are eligible for Tier II benefits. For Tier II 
employees, pension benefits vest after ten years of service.  Participating employees who 
retire at age 62 (at reduced benefits) or after age 67 (at full benefits) with ten years of service 
are entitled to an annual retirement benefit, payable monthly for life, in an amount equal to 1 
2/3% of their final rate of earnings for the first 15 years of service credit, plus 2% for each 
year of service credit after 15 years to a maximum of 75% of their final rate of earnings. Final 
rate of earnings is the highest total earnings during any 96 consecutive months within the last 
 
10 years of service divided by 96.  Under Tier II, the pension is increased on January 1 every 
year after retirement, upon reaching age 67, by the lesser of: 
 

 3% of the original pension amount, or 
 ½ of the increase in the Consumer Price Index of the original pension amount 

 
Employees Covered Benefit Terms – As of December 31, 2024, the following employees 
were covered by the benefit terms: 
 

 IMRF 
Retirees and Beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 69 
Inactive Plan Members entitled to but not yet receiving 
benefits 

54 

Active Plan Members       52 
Total 175 

 
Contributions – As set by statute, the District’s Regular Plan Members are required to 
contribute 4.5% of their annual covered salary. The statute requires employers to contribute 
the amount necessary, in addition to member contributions, to finance the retirement 
coverage of its own employees. The District’s annual contribution rate for calendar year 
2024 and 2025 was 9.64% and 9.22%, respectively. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2025, the District contributed $154,440 to the plan. The District also contributes for 
disability benefits, death benefits, and supplemental retirement benefits, all of which are 
pooled at the IMRF level. Contribution rates for disability and death benefits are set by 
IMRF’s Board of Trustees, while the supplemental retirement benefits rate is set by statute. 

(d) Aggregate Pension Expense  
 
The aggregate pension payments made the District in the year ending June 30, 2024 were 
$785,371.  Aggregate on-behalf pension expense recognized was $2,974,614.  Total 
pension expense recognized for the year ending June 30, 2025 was $3,759,985.  
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(5) Legal Debt Limit 
 

The Illinois School Code limits the amount of indebtedness to 6.9% of $241,542,170, the most 
recent available equalized assessed valuation of the District. The District has $8,050,000  
indebtedness subject to the limit. The District's remaining debt margin as of June 30, 2025 is 
$8,616,410. 

 
(6) Contingencies 

 
 The District has received funding from state and federal grants in the current and prior years, 

which are subject to audits by the granting agencies. The Board of Education believes any 
adjustments that may arise from these audits will be insignificant to District operations. 

 
(7) Changes in General Fixed Assets 

 
Under the regulatory basis of accounting, assets and depreciation are not recorded, and 
therefore, the financial statements do not reflect the amounts below. 

 
  Beginning 

Balance 
 

Increases 
 

Decreases 
Ending 
Balance 

 Assets not being depreciated:     
   Land   180,407   -   -   180,407 
   Construction-In-Progress   -   80,261   -   80,261 
 Assets being depreciated:     
  Buildings   37,302,622   -   -   37,302,622 
  Land Improvements   673,427   10,258   -   683,685 
  Other Equipment    3,455,819   -   -   3,455,819 
     Transportation Equipment   15,313   19,886   -   35,199 
   Total assets being depreciated   41,447,181   30,144   -   41,477,325 
     
 Less accumulated depreciation for     
  Buildings   11,285,153   724,981   -   12,010,134 
  Land Improvements   508,529   30,661   -   539,190 
  Other Equipment    3,248,504   69,409   -   3,317,913 
     Transportation Equipment   15,313   663   -   15,976 
   Total accumulated depreciation   15,057,499   825,714   -   15,883,213 
Total assets being depreciated, net 
of accumulated depreciation   26,389,682   (795,570)   -   25,594,112 
  TOTAL CAPITAL ASSETS, NET $ 26,570,089 $ (715,309) $ - $ 25,854,780 

 
 

(8)  Fund Balance Reporting 
 

 According to Government Accounting Standards, fund balances are to be classified into five 
major classifications: Nonspendable Fund Balance, Restricted Fund Balance, Committed Fund 
Balance, Assigned Fund Balance, and Unassigned Fund Balance.  The Regulatory Model, 
followed by the District, only reports Reserved and Unreserved Fund Balances.  Below are 
definitions of the differences and a reconciliation of how these balances are reported. 

 
(a) Nonspendable Fund Balance 

 
The nonspendable fund balance classification includes amounts that cannot be spent 
because they are either (a) not in spendable form or (b) legally or contractually required to be 
maintained intact.  The “not in spendable form” criterion includes items that are not expected 
to be converted to cash, for example inventories and prepaid amounts.  Due to the cash 
basis nature of the District, all such items are expensed at the time of purchase, so there is 
nothing to report for this classification. 
 



PERU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT #124 
 

Notes to the Financial Statements  
 

 

Notes 12 
 

 
 

(8)  Fund Balance Reporting (Continued) 
 

(b) Restricted Fund Balance 
 
The restricted fund balance classification refers to amounts that are subject to outside 
restrictions, not controlled by the entity.  Things such as restrictions imposed by creditors, 
grantors, contributors, or laws and regulations of other governments, or imposed by law 
through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.  Special Revenue Funds are by 
definition restricted for those specified purposes.  The District has several revenue sources 
received within different funds that also fall into these categories: 
 
1. Special Education 

Cash receipts and the related cash disbursements of this restricted tax levy are 
accounted for in the Educational Fund and Transportation Fund.  At June 30, 2025, 
expenditures exceeded revenues, resulting in no restricted fund balances. 
 

2. State Grants 
Proceeds from state grants and the related expenditures have been included in the 
Educational and Transportation Funds.  At June 30, 2025, $9,870 was reserved and 
restricted in the Operations and Maintenance Fund for a State maintenance grant that 
was received in 2024 and partially expended. 

 
3. Federal Grants 

Proceeds from federal grants and the related expenditures have been included in the 
Educational Fund.  At June 30, 2025, expenditures exceeded revenues, resulting in no 
restricted fund balances. 

 
4. Leasing/Technology Tax Levy 

Cash receipts and the related cash disbursements of this restricted tax levy, authorized 
by 105 ILCS 5/17-2.2c, are accounted for in the Educational Fund. Cumulative 
disbursements have exceeded cumulative receipts in the Educational Fund for this 
restricted tax levy at June 30, 2025, resulting in no restricted fund balance.  

 
5. IMRF/Social Security 

Cash disbursed and the related cash receipts of these restricted tax levies are accounted 
for in the Municipal Retirement/Social Security Fund. Revenue received exceeded 
expenditures disbursed for these purposes, resulting in a restricted fund balance of 
$250,546.  For purposes of Regulatory reporting, the Social Security portion of the fund 
balance is $63,507 and will be classified as Reserved and the Municipal Retirement 
portion of the tax levies is $187,039 and will be classified as Unreserved. 

 
6. Food Service  

All revenue generated by the school food service must be used to operate and improve 
its food services therefore making this a restricted fund balance. Cumulative 
disbursements have exceeded cumulative receipts in the Educational Fund for this 
restricted revenue at June 30, 2025, resulting in no restricted fund balance.  
 

(c) Committed Fund Balance 
  
The committed fund balance classification refers to amounts that can only be used for 
specific purposes pursuant to constraints imposed by formal action of the government’s 
highest level of decision making authority (the Board of Education).  Those committed 
amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the government removes or changes 
the specified use by taking the same type of formal action it employed to previously commit 
those amounts. 
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(8)  Fund Balance Reporting (Continued) 

 
(c)  Committed Fund Balance (continued) 

 
The Board of Education commits fund balance by making motions or passing resolutions to 
adopt policy or to approve contracts.  Committed fund balance also incorporates contractual 
obligations to the extent that existing resources in the fund have been specifically committed 
for use in satisfying those contractual requirements. 
 
Employee contracts for services rendered during the school year for employees electing 
twelve month pay schedules are recorded as disbursements in the fiscal year when such 
checks are drawn.  At June 30, 2025, the total amount of unpaid contracts for services 
performed during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025 amounted to $631,137.  This amount is 
shown as Unreserved in the Educational Fund.  
 

(d) Assigned Fund Balance 
 
The assigned fund balance classification refers to amounts that are constrained by the 
government’s intent to be used for a specific purpose, but are neither restricted nor 
committed.  Intent may be expressed by (a) the Board of Education itself or (b) the finance 
committee who has been delegated the authority to assign amounts to be used for specific 
purposes. 
 

(e) Unassigned Fund Balance 
 
The unassigned fund balance classification is the residual classification for amounts in the 
General Operating Funds for amounts that have not been restricted, committed, or assigned 
to specific purposes within the General Funds.  Unassigned Fund Balance amounts are 
shown in the financial statements as Unreserved Fund Balances in the Education, Operations 
and Maintenance, and Working Cash Funds. 
 

(f) Regulatory - Fund Balance Definitions 
 
Reserved Fund Balances are those balances that are reserved for a specific purpose, other 
than the regular purpose of any given fund.  Unreserved Fund Balances are all balances that 
are not reserved for a specific purpose other than the specified purpose of a fund. 
 

(g) Reconciliation of Fund Balance Reporting 
 
The first four columns of the following table represent Fund Balance Reporting according to 
generally accepted accounting principles.  The last two columns represent Fund Balance 
Reporting under the regulatory basis of accounting utilized in preparation of the financial 
statements. 
 
 

  Generally Accepted Accounting Principles  Regulatory Basis 
 
 

Fund 

  
Non-

spendable 

  
 

Restricted 

  
 

Committed 

  
 

Unassigned 

 Financial 
Statements - 

Reserved 

 Financial 
Statements - 
Unreserved 

Education  -  -  631,137  2,790,036  -  3,421,173 
Operations &  
  Maintenance 

  
- 

  
9,870 

  
- 

  
1,443,783 

  
9,870 

  
1,443,783 

Debt Services  -  1,696,425  -  -  -  1,696,425 
Transportation  -  -  -  437,044  -  437,044 
IMRF/ Social Security  -  250,546  -  -  63,507  187,039 
Working Cash  -  -  -  2,836,654  -  2,836,654 
Tort  -  57,184  -  -  -  57,184 
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(8)  Fund Balance Reporting (Continued) 
 

(h) Expenditures of Fund Balance 
 
Unless specifically identified, expenditures act to reduce restricted balances first, then 
committed balances, next assigned balances, and finally act to reduce unassigned balances.  
Expenditures for a specifically identified purpose will act to reduce the specific classification 
of fund balance that is identified. 
 

(9) Long-Term Debt  
 

As of June 30, 2025, the District had long-term debt outstanding in the amount of $8,050,000.  
The long-term debt is reported in the General Long-Term Debt Group and consists of the 
following: 

 
Bonded indebtedness 

 
Bonded indebtedness requirements for principal and interest expenditures are payable from 
future revenues of the Debt Service Fund. The revenues consist principally of sales tax 
proceeds, property taxes collected by the District, and interest earnings.  Bonded indebtedness 
consists of the following: 

 
1. A General Obligation (alternate revenue source) Refunding Bond issue in the original 

amount of $13,760,000 dated May 28, 2015, provides for the serial retirement of the 
principal annually on December 15 in installments varying from $430,000 to $1,385,000 
through December 15, 2028.  Interest is payable semi-annually on June 15 and 
December 15 on the unpaid balance with rates varying from 2.00% to 5.00%.  
$3,785,000 of these bonds were refunded by the 2022B Series (see below). 

 
2. A General Obligation School Bond issue in the original amount of $1,200,000 dated May 

28, 2015, provides for the serial retirement of principal annually, beginning on December 
15, 2016, in installments varying from $60,000 to $110,000 through December 15, 2028.  
Interest is payable semi-annually on June 15 and December 15 on the unpaid balance 
with rates varying from 2.00% to 3.50%. 

 
3. A General Obligation School Bond issue in the original amount of $1,610,000 dated 

October 20, 2016, provides for the serial retirement of principal annually, beginning on 
December 15, 2018, in installments varying from $200,000 to $260,000 through 
December 15, 2024.  Interest is payable semi-annually on June 15 and December 15 on 
the unpaid balance with rates varying from 2.00% to 2.65%. 

 
4. A General Obligation School Bond issue in the original amount of $860,000 dated 

February 26, 2019, provides for the serial retirement of principal annually, beginning on 
December 15, 2019, in installments varying from $60,000 to $105,000 through December 
15, 2028.  Interest is payable semi-annually on June 15 and December 15 on the unpaid 
balance with a rate of 4.50%. 

 
5. A General Obligation School Bond issue in the original amount of $2,000,000 dated 

February 15, 2022, provides for the serial retirement of principal annually, beginning on 
December 15, 2025, in installments varying from $260,000 to $375,000 through 
December 15, 2030.  Interest is payable semi-annually on June 15 and December 15 on 
the unpaid balance with interest rates varying from 1.65% to 2.40% 
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(9) Long-Term Debt (Continued) 
 

Bonded indebtedness (continued) 
 
6. A General Obligation Refunding School Bond issue in the original amount of $4,305,000 

dated February 15, 2022, provides for the serial retirement of principal annually, 
beginning on December 15, 2022, in installments varying from $120,000 to $1,455,000 
through December 15, 2028.  Interest is payable semi-annually on June 15 and 
December 15 on the unpaid balance with rates varying from 0.70% to 2.15%.  These 
bonds refunded a portion of the alternate revenue source bonds in 1 above.  The 
economic gain from the refunding will be $125,459 because of interest savings. 

  
 The alternate revenue source bond issues shall be payable from the revenues derived from an 

Intergovernmental Agreement, dated March 5, 2007 and replaced with an agreement dated 
February 18, 2015, between the District and the City of Peru, Illinois (the “City”) whereby the City 
will dedicate to the District the full amount of revenues received by the City from an additional 
one-half of one percent (0.50%) sales tax increase, or the portion necessary, whichever is less, 
for the payment of debt service on the bonds, plus an additional ten percent on the 2008 and 
2009 building bonds required by the Debt Reform Act for utilization of an alternate bond.   

 
 In consideration of the District retaining the savings resulting from the refunding of the building 

bonds, the District agreed to convey the Washington School Property (after demolition of the 
structures thereon) to the City.  Demolition was completed in fiscal year 2016 and the land was 
officially transferred in August 2016. 

 
Long-term liability activity for the year ended June 30, 2025 was as follows: 

 
 Balances, 

July 1, 2024 
 

Additions 
 

Reductions 
Balances, 

June 30, 2025 
Current 
Portion 

      
 General Obligation 2015   2,460,000   -   1,195,000   1,265,000   1,265,000 
 GO Refunding Bond 2015A   515,000   -   100,000   415,000   105,000 
 Working Cash 2016   260,000   -   260,000   -   - 
 Working Cash 2019   485,000   -   90,000   395,000   90,000 
 General Obligation 2022A   2,000,000   -   -   2,000,000   260,000 
 General Obligation 2022B   4,080,000   -   105,000   3,975,000   105,000 
      

TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT $ 9,800,000 $ - $ 1,680,000 $ 8,050,000 $ 1,825,000 
 

Future cash flow requirements of the District for retirement of principal and interest by fiscal year 
are as follows: 

 

Fiscal Year 
 

General Obligation 2015A Bonds 
 

GO Refunding 2015 Bonds 
Ending 

June 30, 
 

Principal Interest Total 
 

Principal Interest Total 
         
2026    1,265,000   31,625   1,296,625    105,000   12,105   117,105 
2027    -   -   -    105,000   8,771   113,771 
2028    -   -   -    110,000   5,195   115,195 
2029    -   -   -    95,000   1,663   96,663 
                     
TOTAL  $ 1,265,000 $ 31,625 $ 1,296,625  $ 415,000 $ 27,734 $ 442,734 
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(9) Long-Term Debt (Continued) 
 

Bonded indebtedness (continued) 
 

Fiscal Year 
 

Working Cash 2019 Bonds 
Ending 

June 30, 
 

Principal Interest Total 
     
2026    90,000   15,750   105,750 
2027    100,000   11,475   111,475 
2028    100,000   6,975   106,975 
2029    105,000   2,362   107,362 
           
TOTAL  $ 395,000 $ 36,562 $ 431,562 

 
 

Fiscal Year 
 

General Obligation 2022A Bonds 
 

General Obligation 2022B Bonds 
Ending 

June 30, 
 

Principal Interest Total 
 

Principal Interest Total 
         
2026    260,000   40,290   300,290    105,000   79,029   184,029 
2027    270,000   35,580   305,580    1,435,000   64,530   1,499,530 
2028    285,000   30,094   315,094    1,455,000   35,984   1,490,984 
2029    305,000   23,894*4  328,894    980,000   10,535   990,535 
2030    505,000   14,807   519,807    -   -   - 
2031    375,000\   4,500   379,500    -   -   - 
                     
TOTAL  $ 2,000,000 $ 149,165 $ 2,149,165  $ 3,975,000 $ 190,078 $ 4,165,078 

 
(10) Risk Management  

 
The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. In 
order to handle such risks of loss, the District participates in the Prairie State Insurance 
Cooperative for all major programs.  The deductibles in effect for these policies as of June 30, 
2025 ranged from $1,000 to $10,000.   

 
Estimated payments are made annually to the cooperative to cover claims, however, additional 
assessments could be required if the Cooperative has a deficit.  For all insured programs, there 
have been no significant changes in insurance coverage.  Settlement amounts have not 
exceeded insurance coverage for the current year or the past three years.   
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(11) Joint Agreements 
 

 The District is a member of LaSalle/Putnam County Educational Alliance for Special Education 
located at 1009 Boyce Memorial Drive, Ottawa, Illinois 61350, along with other area school 
districts to provide special education services.  The District pays tuition to the Cooperative based 
on the Cooperative’s budgeted expenditures and the District’s special education enrollment. The 
District made payments to the LaSalle/Putnam County Educational Alliance for Special 
Education during fiscal year 2025 in the amount of $360,240.   

 
 The District’s pupils benefit from programs administered under this joint agreement, and the 

District benefits from jointly administered grants and programming.  The District does not have 
any equity interest in this joint agreement.  The joint agreement is separately audited and is not 
included in these financial statements.  The financial information about the joint agreement can 
be obtained by contacting them at the address given above.  

 
(12) Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) 

 
 The District provides post-retirement healthcare benefits for the retirees and their dependents.  All 

retirees are eligible to continue their health coverage under the District’s health insurance plan.  
The retirees are responsible for the entire premium payment to secure coverage.  The District 
finances the plan on a pay-as-you-go basis.  The Unfunded Actuarial Liability has not been 
determined as of June 30, 2025. 

 
 Plan Description 

 
 The District administers a single-employer defined benefit healthcare plan.  The Educational 

support employees who contribute to IMRF are eligible for post-employment medical coverage.  
The plan does not issue a separate publicly available financial report. 

 
 Funding Policy 

 
 The contribution requirements of the District may be amended by the School Board.  Current 

policy is to pay for post-retirement medical coverage and insurance benefits or premiums as they 
occur.  The District requires retirees to contribute 100% of the premium for their desired 
coverage.  The premiums are established for the employee/retiree group annually.  Although, with 
regard to retirees, this amount contains an implied rate subsidy by the District through the 
blended premium covering all current employees and retirees, there is no actuarial valuation 
performed to determine the amount of such subsidy. 

 
 Contributions Made 

 
 Because the retiree insurance premium established is paid entirely by retiree contributions, there 

is no net cash outflow by the District related to these benefits when paid.  Therefore, there are no 
cash-basis expenditures reported by the District in regard to the plan benefits for retirees. 

 
(13) Expenditures in Excess of Budget 

 
 The District over expended its budget in the following funds during the fiscal year ended June 30, 

2025. 
 

Fund 
  

Expenditures 
  

Budget 
Education      10,590,745      10,350,974 
Transportation      523,681           489,702 

 
 All other funds were operated within the legal confines of their budgets during the fiscal year 

ended June 30, 2025. 
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(14) Interfund Transactions 
 

 Interfund transfers for the year ended June 30, 2025 are as follows: 
 
From  To  Amount 
     
Working Cash Fund  Education Fund    $300,000 
Working Cash Fund  Transportation Fund    $100,000 

 
 The purposes of these transfers are as follows: 
 

 $300,000 transferred from the Working Cash Fund to the Education Fund to fund 
operational needs. This amount will not be repaid.  

 $100,000 transferred from the Working Cash Fund to the Transportation Fund to fund 
operational needs. This amount will not be repaid.  

 
(15) Construction Contract Commitments  

 
 As of June 30, 2025, the District had an outstanding construction contract commitment with 

Healy, Bender, Patton, and Been Architects for door replacement work. The contract had an 
outstanding balance of $34,715 as of June 30, 2025. 
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DISTRICT/JOINT AGREEMENT NAME RCDT NUMBER CPA FIRM 9-DIGIT STATE REGISTRATION NUMBER

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT IF JOINT AGREEMENT (as applicable) NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDIT FIRM

ADDRESS OF AUDITED ENTITY

NAME OF AUDIT SUPERVISOR

CPA FIRM TELEPHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER 

  
THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE SINGLE AUDIT REPORT:

  A copy of the CPA firm's most recent peer review report and acceptance letter has been submitted to
the GATA Portal (either with the audit or under separate cover).

 
  Financial Statements including footnotes  (Title 2 CFR §200.510 (a))  

  Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards including footnotes  (Title 2 CFR §200.510 (b))

  Independent Auditor's Report on the Financial Statements  (Title 2 CFR §200.515 (a))

  Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and Compliance Based on an Audit of
  Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards  (Title 2 CFR §200.515 (b))

  Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program and on Internal Control Over
  Compliance Required by Uniform Guidance  (Title 2 CFR §200.515 (c))

  Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs  (Title 2 CFR §200.515 (d))

  Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings  (Title 2 CFR §200.511 (b))

  Corrective Action Plan(s) (Title 2 CFR §200.511 (c))

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS HIGHLY RECOMMENDED TO BE INCLUDED:

  A Copy of the Federal Data Collection Form  (Title 2 CFR §200.512 (b))

  A Copy of each Management Letter

 A copy of the Consolidated Year-end Financial Report (CYEFR) and In-relation to opinion

PLANO, IL 60545

1800 CHURCH STREET
PERU, IL 61354

BNEWKIRK@NEWKIRKCPAS.COM
(Street and/or P.O. Box, City, State, Zip Code)

E-MAIL ADDRESS:

ANNUAL FEDERAL FINANCIAL COMPLIANCE REPORT (COVER SHEET)
DISTRICT/JOINT AGREEMENT

Year Ending June 30, 2025

PERU ESD NO. 124 03-050-1240-02 066004656

NEWKIRK & ASSOCIATES, INC
2 W. MAIN STREET

630-552-1040 630-552-7399

WILLIAM NEWKIRK
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The following checklist is OPTIONAL; it is not a required form for completion of Single Audit information.  The purpose of the 
checklist is to assist in determining if appropriate information has been correctly completed within the Annual Financial Report (AFR).
This is not a complete listing of all Single Audit requirements, but highlights some of the more common errors found during ISBE reviews.

GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Signed and dated copies of audit opinion letters have been included with audit package submitted to ISBE.

2. All opinion letters use the most current audit language and formatting as mandated in SAS 115/SAS 117 and other pronouncements.

3. ALL Single Audit forms within the AFR Excel workbook have been completed, where appropriate.
- For those forms that are not applicable, "N/A" or similar language has been indicated.

4. ALL Federal revenues reported in FRIS Report 0053 (Summary of Payments) are accounted for in the Schedule of Expenditures of 
Federal Awards (SEFA).

5. Federal revenues reported on the AFR reconcile to Federal revenues reported on the SEFA.
- Verify or reconcile on reconciliation worksheet.

6. Complete audit package (Data Collection Form, audit reports, etc.) has been submitted electronically to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse 
https://harvester.census.gov/facweb/Default.aspx

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

8. All prior year's projects are included and reconciled to final FRIS report amounts.
-  Including receipt/revenue and expenditure/disbursement amounts.

9. All current year's projects are included and reconciled to most recent FRIS report filed.
-  Including receipt/revenue and expenditure/disbursement amounts.

10. Differences in reported spending amounts on the SEFA and the final FRIS reports should be detailed and/or documented in a finding,
 - discrepancies should be reported as Questioned Costs.

11. The total amount provided to subrecipients from each Federal program is included.

12. Prior-year and Current-year Child Nutrition Programs (CNP) are included on the SEFA (with prior-year program showing total cash received):
   Project year runs from October 1 to September 30, so projects will cross fiscal years;
   This means that audited year revenues will include funds from both the prior year and current year projects.

13. Each CNP project should be reported on a separate line (one line per project year per program).

14. Total CNP Revenue amounts are consistent with grant amounts awarded by ISBE for each program by project year.

15. Total CNP Expenditure amounts are consistent with grant amounts awarded by ISBE for each program by project year.

16. Exceptions should result in a finding with Questioned Costs.

17. The total value of non-cash COMMODITIES has been reported on the SEFA (CFDA 10.555).
 - The value is determined from the following, with each item on a separate line:
   * Non-Cash Commodities:  Monthly Commodities Bulletin for April (From the Illinois Commodities System accessed through ISBE web site)
        Total commodities = A PAL Allocated + B PAL Allocated + Processing Deductions + Total Bonus Allocated

Verify Non-Cash Commodities amount on ISBE web site: https://www.isbe.net/Pages/School-Nutrition-Programs-Food-Distribution.aspx
   * Non-Cash Commodities:  Commodities information for non-cash items received through Other Food Services
        Districts should track separately through year; no specific report available from ISBE
        Verify Non-Cash Commodities amount through Other Food Services on ISBE web site:  

https://www.isbe.net/Pages/School-Nutrition-Programs-Food-Distribution.aspx
   * Department of Defense Fresh Fruits and Vegetables (District should track through year)
     - The two commodity programs should be reported on separate lines on the SEFA.
        Verify Non-Cash Commodities amount through DoD Fresh Fruits and Vegetables on ISBE web site: 

https://www.isbe.net/Pages/School-Nutrition-Programs-Food-Distribution.aspx
   * Amounts verified for Fresh Fruits and Vegetables cash grant program (ISBE code 4240)
        CFDA number: 10.582

18. TOTALS have been calculated for Federal revenue and expenditure amounts (Column totals).

19. Obligations and Encumbrances are included where appropriate.

20. FINAL STATUS amounts are calculated, where appropriate.

21. Medicaid Fee-for-Service funds, E-Rate reimbursements and Build America Bond interest subsidies have not been included on the SEFA.

22. All programs tested (not just Type A programs) are indicated by either an * or (M) on the SEFA.

23. NOTES TO THE SEFA within the AFR Excel workbook (SEFA NOTES) have been completed.
Including, but not limited to:

24. Basis of Accounting

25. Name of Entity

26. Type of Financial Statements

27. Subrecipient information (Mark "N/A" if not applicable)

SINGLE AUDIT INFORMATION CHECKLIST



SINGLE AUDIT INFORMATION CHECKLIST

   * ARRA funds are listed separately from "regular" Federal awards

SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'S RESULTS/FINDINGS/CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN

28. Audit opinions expressed in opinion letters match opinions reported in Summary.

29. All Summary of Auditor Results questions have been answered.

30. All tested programs and amounts are listed.

31. Correct testing threshold has been entered.  (Title 2 CFR §200.518)   

Findings have been filled out completely and correctly (if none, mark "N/A").

32. Financial Statement and/or Federal Award Findings information has been completely filled out for each finding, with finding numbers in correct format.

33. Finding completed for each Significant Deficiency and for each Material Weakness noted in opinion letters.

34. Separate finding for each Federal program (i.e., don't report same finding for multiple programs on one sheet).

35. Separate finding sheet for each finding on programs (e.g., excess interest earned and unallowable expenditures are two findings
and should be reported separately, even if both are on same program).

36. Questioned Costs have been calculated where there are questioned costs.

37. Questioned Costs are separated by project year and by program (and sub-project, if necessary).

38. Questioned Costs have been calculated for Interest Earned on Excess Cash on Hand.
- Should be based on actual amount of interest earned
- Questioned Cost amounts are broken out between programs if multiple programs are listed on the finding

39. A CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN, on the LEA's letterhead has been completed for each finding.
- Including Finding number, action plan details, projected date of completion, name and title of contact person
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TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE IN AFR

   Account Summary 7-9, Line 7 Account 4000 1,360,968$                                     

   Flow-through Federal Revenues
      Revenues 10-15, Line 115 Account 2200 -                                                        
   Value of Commodities
      ICR Computation 37, Line 11 28,525                                             

Less:  Medicaid Fee-for-Service Program
   Revenues 10-15, Line 266 Account 4992 (152,944)                                         

AFR TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUES: 1,236,549$                                     

ADJUSTMENTS TO AFR FEDERAL REVENUE AMOUNTS:

Reason for Adjustment:

ADJUSTED AFR FEDERAL REVENUES 1,236,549$                                     

Total Current Year Federal Revenues Reported on SEFA:
   Federal Revenues    Column D 1,236,549$                                     

Adjustments to SEFA Federal Revenues:

Reason for Adjustment:

ADJUSTED SEFA FEDERAL REVENUE:  1,236,549$                                     

DIFFERENCE:  -$                                                     

PERU ESD NO. 124
03-050-1240-02

RECONCILIATION OF FEDERAL REVENUES
Year Ending June 30, 2025

Annual Financial Report to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

Repayment to ISBE for National School Lunch Program
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Note 1:  Basis of Presentation5

Note 2:  Indirect Facilities & Administration costs 6

Auditee elected to use 15% de minimis cost rate?  YES                       X NO

Note 3:  Subrecipients

Federal 
Program Title/Subrecipient Name AL Number

None N/A

Note 4:  Non-Cash Assistance

NON-CASH COMMODITIES (AL 10.555)**: $11,450
OTHER NON-CASH ASSISTANCE - DEPT. OF DEFENSE FRUITS & VEGETABLES $17,075 Total Non-Cash

Note 5:  Other Information
Insurance coverage in effect paid with Federal funds during the fiscal year:

Property No
Auto No
General Liability No
Workers Compensation No

Loans/Loan Guarantees Outstanding at June 30: No
District had Federal grants requiring matching expenditures No

(Yes/No)

** The amount reported here should match the value reported for non-cash Commodities on the Indirect Cost Rate Computation page.

5

6

Of the federal expenditures presented in the schedule, PERU ESD NO. 124 provided federal awards to subrecipients as follows:

PERU ESD NO. 124
03-050-1240-02

NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS (SEFA)
Year Ending June 30, 2025

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards includes the federal grant activity of PERU ESD NO. 124 and is presented on the 
the regulatory basis of accounting as prescribed by ISBE .  The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of 
the Office of Management and Budget Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards.  
Therefore, some amounts presented in this schedule may differ from amounts presented in, or used in the preparation of, the General Purpose 
financial statements.

Amount Provided to
Subrecipient

N/A

The Uniform Guidance requires the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards to note whether or not the auditee elected to use the 15% de 
minimis cost rate as covered in §200.414 Indirect (F&A) costs.  §200.510 (b)(6)

The following amounts were expended in the form of non-cash assistance by PERU ESD NO. 124 and should be included in the Schedule of 
Expenditures of Federal Awards:

$28,525

This note is included to meet the Uniform Guidance requirement that the schedule include notes that describe the significant accounting policies 
used in preparing the schedule. (§200.510 (b)(6))
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Type of auditor's report issued:
(Unmodified, Qualified, Adverse, Disclaimer)

INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING:

•  Material weakness(es) identified?                                                 YES X None Reported

•  Significant Deficiency(s) identified that are not considered to                                 
   be material weakness(es)? YES X None Reported

•  Noncompliance material to the financial statements noted? YES X NO

FEDERAL AWARDS
INTERNAL CONTROL OVER MAJOR PROGRAMS:

•  Material weakness(es) identified?                                                 YES X None Reported

•  Significant Deficiency(s) identified that are not considered to                                 
   be material weakness(es)? YES X None Reported

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major programs:
(Unmodified, Qualified, Adverse, Disclaimer7)

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in 

accordance with §200.516 (a)? YES X NO

IDENTIFICATION OF MAJOR PROGRAMS:8

AL NUMBER(S)9

10.553 and 10.555

84.027 and 84.173

Total Federal Expenditures for 7/1/2024 - 6/30/2025

% tested as Major 57.73%

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs:

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? YES x NO

  7     If the audit report for one or more major programs is other than unmodified, indicate the type of report issued for each program.
             Example:  "Unmodified for all major programs except for [name of program], which was modified and [name of program], which 
             was a disclaimer."

  8      Major programs should generally be reported in the same order as they appear on the SEFA.

  9      When the AL number is not available, include other identifying number, if applicable.
10     The name of the federal program or cluster should be the same as that listed in the SEFA.  For clusters, auditors are only required to list
             the name of the cluster.

SPECIAL EDUCATION CLUSTER 387,730

PERU ESD NO. 124
03-050-1240-02

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
Year Ending June 30, 2025

SECTION I - SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'S RESULTS

Adverse

Unmodified

NAME OF FEDERAL PROGRAM or CLUSTER10 AMOUNT OF FEDERAL PROGRAM

CHILD NUTRITION CLUSTER 329,098

Total Amount Tested as Major $716,828

$1,241,707

$750,000.00
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1.  FINDING NUMBER:11 2025 - N/A 2. THIS FINDING IS: New Repeat from Prior Year?

Year originally reported?

3. Criteria or specific requirement

4. Condition

5. Context12

6. Effect

7. Cause

8. Recommendation

9.  Management's response13

11 A suggested format for assigning reference numbers is to use the digits of the fiscal year being audited followed by a numeric
    sequence of findings.  For example, findings identified and reported in the audit of fiscal year 2025 would be assigned a reference 
    number of 2025-001, 2025-002, etc.  The sheet is formatted so that only the number need be entered (1, 2, etc.).
12  Provide sufficient information for judging the prevalence and consequences of the finding, such as relation to universe of costs and/or
    number of items examined and quantification of audit findings in dollars.
13  See §200.521 Management decision  for additional guidance on reporting management's response.

PERU ESD NO. 124
03-050-1240-02

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
Year Ending June 30, 2025

SECTION II - FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS
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1. FINDING NUMBER:14 2025 - N/A 2. THIS FINDING IS:  New Repeat from Prior year?

Year originally reported?

3. Federal Program Name and Year:

4. Project No.: 5. AL No.:

6. Passed Through:

7. Federal Agency:

8. Criteria or specific requirement (including statutory, regulatory, or other citation)

9. Condition15

10. Questioned Costs16

11. Context17

12. Effect

13. Cause

14. Recommendation

15. Management's response18

14  See footnote 11.
15  Include facts that support the deficiency identified on the audit finding (§200.516 (b)(3)).
16  Identify questioned costs as required by §200.516 (a)(3 - 4).
17   See footnote 12.
18  To the extent practical, indicate when management does not agree with the finding, questioned cost, or both.

PERU ESD NO. 124
03-050-1240-02

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
Year Ending June 30, 2025

SECTION III - FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
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[If there are no prior year audit findings, please submit schedule and indicate NONE]

Finding Number Condition Current Status20

2024-001

The District’s staff did not properly verify information 
when direct verification was not available.  Adequate 
sources of information were not obtained for 
verification.

Correction action plan implemented - finding not 
repeated

When possible, all prior findings should be on the same page
19  Explanation of this schedule - §200.511 (b)
20 Current Status should include one of the following:

•  A statement that corrective action was taken
•  A description of any partial or planned corrective action
•  An explanation if the corrective action taken was significantly different from that previously reported
   or in the management decision received from the pass-through entity.

PERU ESD NO. 124
03-050-1240-02

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 19

Year Ending June 30, 2025



Average Operating Total
Year Ended Daily Expense Operating

June 30, Attendance Per Pupil Expense

2016 881              10,190         8,981,920    

2017 804              11,216         9,017,183    

2018 824              11,233         9,252,000    

2019 842              11,207         9,431,033    

2020 934              10,193         9,519,933    

2021 874              11,267         9,845,155    

2022 831              12,319         10,237,135  

2023 834              12,494         10,419,918  

2024 842              12,775         10,756,213  

2025 858              13,539         11,616,245  

PERU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 124

AVERAGE DAILY ATTENDANCE, OPERATING 
EXPENSE PER PUPIL AND TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE

Last Ten Years

Other Information - 1
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Taxed
Levy Assessed Total Taxes
Year Valuation * Tax Rate Extended

2015 200,064,061     2.66313 5,327,960       

2016 174,216,993     3.18322 5,545,712       

2017 182,551,968     3.19394 5,830,599       

2018 184,145,544     3.22979 5,947,515       

2019 190,055,152     3.23218 6,142,926       

2020 193,691,330     3.23810 6,271,919       

2021 198,296,002     3.25569 6,455,903       

2022 206,734,740     3.21916 6,655,122       

2023 223,002,893     3.21755 7,175,230       

2024 241,542,170     3.19735 7,722,949       

* Net of Enterprise Zone Abatement and TIF Zone increase

PERU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 124

TOTAL TAXED ASSESSED VALUATIONS,

Last Ten Years
TAX RATES, AND EXTENSIONS

Other Information - 3
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